other than the respective Group entities’ functional currencies, are as follows:

Group Company
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Japanese yen 285 296 1,303 12,746 285 296 1,303 12,746
Malaysian Ringgit 195 190 – – 195 190 – –
Singapore dollar 99 1,205 – – – – – –
United States dollar 2,363 6,621 14 1,483 * 173 – 1,433
Euro – – 3,861 – – – 3,861 –

   Foreign currency sensitivity

   The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign
currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

   If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each Group
entity, profit for the year (2016 : loss for the year) will increase (decrease) (2016 : decrease
(increase)) by:

Group Company
2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Impact arising from
Japanese yen 102 1,245 102 1,245
Malaysian Ringgit (19) (19) (19) (19)
Singapore dollar (10) (120) – –
United States dollar (235) (514) * 126
Euro 386 – 386 –

   * Denotes amount less than $1,000

   If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional currency of
each Group entity, profit for the year (2016 : loss for the year) will (increase) decrease
(2016 : (decrease) increase) by the same amounts.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

Sin Heng Heavy MacHinery LiMited
ANNUAL REPORT 2017 79

4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

  (iv) Liquidity risk management

   Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Group may not be able to meet its short-term